

Nos. 2021-1849, -1875

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

IDEKER FARMS, INC., ROBERT ADKINS, JR., ROBERT ADKINS, SR., ESTATE OF BETTY ADKINS, ESTATE OF ROBERT ADKINS, SR., KEN ADKINS, dba Robert Adkins & Sons Partnership, GERALD SCHNEIDER, dba Buffalo Hollow Farms, Inc.,

Plaintiffs–Cross-Appellants

LYNN BINDER, ELAINE BINDER, TODD BINDER, APRIL BINDER, TYLER BINDER, VALERIE BINDER, RICHARD BINDER, DUSTIN BINDER, DARWIN BINDER, dba Midwest Grain Co., EDDIE DREWES, ROBERT W. DREWES REVOCABLE TRUST, RITA K. DREWES REVOCABLE TRUST, DAVID DREWES, individually and, dba Drewes Farms, Inc., PATRICK NEWLON, dba Newlon Farms, Inc., DAVID NEWLON, dba D Double N Farms, Inc., JASON TAYLOR, BRAD TAYLOR, dba H.B.J. Farms, Inc., LYLE HODDE, dba Hodde & Sons Limited Partnership, STEVE CUNNINGHAM, Trustee of the Doris J. Cunningham and Steven K. Cunningham Declaration of Trust, GAIL CUNNINGHAM, dba Cunningham Farms, Inc., CHARLES GARST, individually and, dba Garst Farms, Inc., CONNIE GARST, dba Garst Farms, Inc., RON SCHNEIDER, MARY SCHNEIDER, et al.,

Plaintiffs

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant–Appellant.

Appeals from the United States Court of Federal Claims in
No. 1:14-cv-00183-NBF, Senior Judge Nancy B. Firestone

**CORRECTED PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF FOR
PLAINTIFFS–CROSS-APPELLANTS**

SETH C. WRIGHT
POLSINELLI, PC
900 W 48th Place
Suite 900
Kansas City, MO 64112

BENJAMIN J. HORWICH
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street
27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
ELAINE GOLDENBERG
JONATHAN S. MELTZER
DAHLIA MIGNOUNA
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Suite 500E
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 220-1100
Donald.Verrilli@mtto.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs–Cross-Appellants

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Interest	i
Statement of Related Cases	x
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of Issues	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement of the Case	4
I. Factual Background.....	4
A. The Government’s Reengineering Of The Missouri River	4
B. System And River Operations Before 2004.....	7
C. The Government’s 2004 “Paradigm Shift”	8
II. Procedural History	16
A. Phase I Bench Trial.....	17
B. Reconsideration Denial.....	20
C. Phase II Bench Trial	21
Summary of Argument.....	23
Argument.....	27
I. Standard Of Review	30
II. The CFC Correctly Concluded That Plaintiffs Proved Causation.....	30
A. The CFC Applied The Correct Causation Test.....	30
1. Binding Precedent Requires Applying The “ <i>Hardwicke</i> Rule” Here	32
2. The <i>Hardwicke</i> Rule Is A Settled Feature Of Takings Doctrine And Avoids Absurd Results.....	35
B. The Government’s Contrary Arguments Lack Merit	43

Table of Contents
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
C. Under The Correct Test, The CFC’s Factual Findings Establish Causation.....	47
III. The CFC Correctly Held That The Relative-Benefits Doctrine Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Recovery.....	49
IV. The Government’s Arguments As To Other Factors In The Takings Inquiry Lack Merit.....	54
A. Character Of The Land.....	55
B. Investment-Backed Expectations.....	55
C. Severity.....	57
V. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Timely.....	60
VI. The CFC’s Award Erroneously Omitted Compensation For Damages Suffered While The Taking Was Stabilizing.....	70
A. Crops Are An Integral Part of the Farmland And Were Directly And Foreseeably Damaged.....	71
B. The CFC Offered No Sound Reason For Refusing Compensation During The Period Before Stabilization.....	75
VII. The CFC’s Rejection Of Plaintiffs’ 2011 Flooding Claims Should Be Vacated.....	79
A. The 2011 Flooding Was Part Of The Flowage Easement Taken By The Government Because The MRRP Directly And Foreseeably Led To That Severe Flooding.....	80
B. The CFC’s Reasons For Rejecting Plaintiffs’ 2011 Flooding Claims Are Erroneous.....	84
Conclusion.....	89
Certificate of Compliance.....	91
Certificate of Service.....	92

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Accardi v. United States</i> , 599 F.2d 423 (Ct. Cl. 1979)	46, 52
<i>Alford v. United States</i> , 961 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	51, 52
<i>Almota Farmers Elevator & Warehouse Co. v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 470 (1973).....	43
<i>Applegate v. United States</i> , 25 F.3d 1579 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	62
<i>Ark-Mo Farms, Inc. v. United States</i> , 530 F.2d 1384 (Ct. Cl. 1976).....	52
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Commission v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Commission v. United States</i> , 736 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	50
<i>Banks v. United States</i> , 314 F.3d 1304 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	65
<i>Banks v. United States</i> , 741 F.3d 1268 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	59, 66, 68
<i>Barnes v. United States</i> , 538 F.2d 865 (Ct. Cl. 1976).....	60, 61, 62, 69
<i>Bartz v. United States</i> , 633 F.2d 571 (Ct. Cl. 1980).....	52

Table of Authorities
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Boling v. United States</i> , 220 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	61
<i>Cary v. United States</i> , 552 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	46
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	58, 59
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 503 F.3d 1266 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	59
<i>Cooper v. United States</i> , 827 F.2d 762 (Fed. Cir. 1987)	62
<i>Cotton Land Co. v. United States</i> , 75 F. Supp. 232 (Ct. Cl. 1948).....	89
<i>Danforth v. United States</i> , 105 F.2d 318 (8th Cir. 1939).....	38
<i>Danforth v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 271 (1939).....	24, 38, 39
<i>John B. Hardwicke Co. v. United States</i> , 467 F.2d 488 (Ct. Cl. 1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 479 F.2d 1383 (Ct. Cl. 1973)	34
<i>Lingle v. Chevron</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	29
<i>Love Terminal Partners, L.P. v. United States</i> , 889 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	36

Table of Authorities
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Mildenberger v. United States</i> , 643 F.3d 938 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	62
<i>In re Missouri River Sys. Litig.</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (D. Minn. 2004).....	10
<i>In re Missouri River Sys. Litig.</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (D. Minn. 2004), <i>aff'd in part</i> , 421 F.3d 618 (8th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Nw. La. Fish & Game Pres. Comm'n v. United States</i> , 446 F.3d 1285 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	48, 56
<i>Reoforce, Inc. v. United States</i> , 853 F.3d 1249 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	49
<i>Ridge Line, Inc. v. United States</i> , 346 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Corp. v. United States</i> , 690 F.2d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1982)	32
<i>St. Bernard Parish v. United States</i> , 887 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Central Eureka Mining Co.</i> , 357 U.S. 155 (1958).....	30
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 152 F.2d 865 (4th Cir. 1946), <i>aff'd</i> , 331 U.S. 745 (1947).....	77
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745 (1947).....	<i>passim</i>

Table of Authorities
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Fuller</i> , 409 U.S. 488 (1973).....	36
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Petty Motor Co.</i> , 327 U.S. 372 (1946).....	76
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 397 U.S. 14 (1970).....	36
<i>United States v. Sponenbarger</i> , 308 U.S. 256 (1939).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Virginia Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 624 (1961).....	43
 STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 831	42
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2501	60
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Seth Barron, <i>Making More Manhattan</i> , City Journal (Spring 2020), https://www.city-journal.org/de-blasio-plan-to- expand-lower-manhattan	41
Kelly O’Mara, <i>Large Parts of the Bay Area Are Built on Fill. Why and Where?</i> , KQED (Feb. 6, 2020).....	41

Table of Authorities
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
William A. Newman & Wilfred E. Holton, <i>Boston's Back Bay: The Story of America's Greatest Nineteenth-Century Landfill Project</i> (2006)	41
Pam Sohn & Kate Belz, <i>Underground City Beneath Chattanooga is More Than a Curiosity</i> (Feb. 19, 2012), https://www.timesfreepress.com/news/news/story/2012/feb/19/city-below-chattanooga-is-more-than-a-curiosity/71104/	42
TVA, <i>Saving Chattanooga</i> , https://www.tva.com/about-tva/our-history/built-for-the-people/saving-chattanooga;	42
